
 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
28 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Marmion 
House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 
at 10.00 am. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Appointment of Chair  
 
2 Apologies  
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 
4 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE ENGINE LANE STORES, 26 ENGINE LANE, GLASCOTE, 
TAMWORTH B77 2DH UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (Pages 3 - 46) 

 
 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 
of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: B Price, J Wadrup and P Thurgood. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community Partnerships / 
Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration 

 
 

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
ENGINE LANE STORES, 26 ENGINE LANE, GLASCOTE, TAMWORTH B77 2DH UNDER 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
To consider the application submitted for a new premises licence in respect of 
Engine Lane Stores, 26 Engine Lane, Glascote, Tamworth. B77 2DH 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to determine the application for a new premises licence in 
respect of Engine Lane Stores, 26 Engine Lane, Glascote, Tamworth, B77 2DH 
having due regard to the Council’s Licensing Policy and the guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The options 
available are set out in the section below. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
An application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was received 
on the 20 October 2023 from JL Licensing on behalf of the applicant Thavarajah 
Nisokanth. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. The proposed 
operating schedule is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
The Plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 3.  
 
The proposal is to licence the premises:-  
The sale of alcohol Monday - Sunday 0600 hours to 2300 hours 
Hours premises open to the public Monday – Sunday 0600 hours to 2300  
 
Conditions have been agreed between the applicant and Staffordshire Trading 
Standards, a Responsible Authority under the Act. These are attached at Appendix 4.  
 
Representations have been received from ‘other persons’, objecting to the 
application on the grounds that all of the licensing objectives would be undermined. 
These representations are attached at Appendix 5 & 6.  
 
Where relevant representations are receiv
[...]
wn to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual 
case.  
 
Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting 
the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The use of wording such 
as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged.  
Licence conditions:  
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;  
• must be precise and enforceable;  
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;  
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 
placed on the employer by other legislation;  
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises 
and events concerned;  
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated 
that they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual 
case;  
• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;  
• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met, (for example, 
whilst beer glasses may be available in toughened glass, wine glasses may not);  
• should be written in a prescriptive format. 3.12 The licensing authority should give 
its decision within 5 working days of the conclusion of the hearing and provide 
reasons to support it. 
 
 
Report Author 
Sarah Gear – Senior Licensing Officer 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:  
Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003  
Tamworth Borough Council Licensing Statement 2023-2025  
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003  
Appendix 2 – Operating Schedule 
Appendix 3 - Application Plan submitted for Premises Licence Application.  
Appendix 4 - Trading Standards agreed conditions  

Page 5



Appendix 5 - Representation made by Other Persons  
Appendix
[...]
/ 3-4 mins in car, 

that sells convenience items, food and alcohol.  

• Aldi supermarket on the Glascote Road (open 

08.00 to 22.00) about 12 minute walk / 5 minute 

drive, that also sells convenience items, food and 

alcohol. 

 

The proposed store will be the only commercial 

property in Engine Lane and surrounding roads. If this 

licensing application is granted I implore the licensing 

committee to consider that the proposed opening 

hours are excessive - 17 hours a day, seven days a 

week, and that reduced hours should apply. 

 

Signed: Ian Knowles Date: 05/11/2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please see notes attached 

  

Page 17



NOTES 

 
1. Representations can be made by any individual, body or business, regardless of their geographical 

proximity to the premises. 

2. Your representation must relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives for it to be deemed 

relevant:- 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 

 

3. If you make a representation you will be expected to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee.  

Details of your representation will be published in the report available to the Committee and the 

licence applicant.  You will be given notice of the hearing before it takes place and will also be 

given a copy of the committee report. 

4. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Licensing Authority.  The applicant for the 

licence will also be at the meeting and it will usually be open to the public and the media. 

5. This form must be returned within the statutory period of 28 days from the day after the date the 

application was given to the Licensing Authority – the deadline should be given in the notice 

displayed on the premises and in the public notice in a local newspaper or other local publication. 

6. Please return this form when completed to: Pub
[...]
ing the date of expiry; and 
(v) any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the 
UK and is permitted to work. 
 
If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided. 
 
Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us 
checking your immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information 
with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have complied 
with this guidance.  
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE ENGINE LANE STORES, 26 ENGINE LANE, GLASCOTE, TAMWORTH B77 2DH UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	Appendix 2 Operating Schedule
	Appendix 3 Plan
	Appendix 4 Trading Standards agreed conditions
	Appendix 5 Representation made by Other Persons
	Appendix 6 Representation made by Other Persons
	Appendix 1 Application form






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13th DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors B Price, J Wadrup and P Thurgood 
 
The following officers were present: Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental 
Health), Sarah Gear (Senior Licensing Officer), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny 
and Democratic Services Officer) and Tracey Smith (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 
 
Legal: Fiona Samuda 
 

6 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor B Price was appointed as Chair for this Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

7 APOLOGIES  
 
There were none. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE ENGINE LANE STORES, 26 ENGINE LANE, GLASCOTE, 
TAMWORTH B77 2DH UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application from the Applicant for 
an adjournment under Regulation 11 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and determined that in light of the evidence tendered of the 
Applicant being unwell, to extend the time period for the listing of the Licencing 
Sub-Committee hearing to 18th January 2024. It was considered in the public 
interest to grant the adjournment. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee confirmed that the matter is to proceed on the next 
occasion subject to extenuating circumstances. 
  

  



Licensing Sub-Committee 13 December 2023 
 

 
2 

 

 Leader  
 

 


